b i o c h e m i c a l p h a r m a c o l o g y 7 3 ( 2 0 0 7 ) 3 4 – 4 3
Identification of two biologically crucial hydroxyl groups
of (S)-epigallocatechin gallate in osteoclast culture
Hiroshi Nakagawa a,b, Keiji Hasumi b, Masamichi Takami c, Sachiko Aida-Hyugaji d,
Je-Tae Woo e, Kazuo Nagai e, Toshihisa Ishikawa a, Masaaki Wachi a,*
aGraduate School of Bioscience and Biotechnology, Tokyo Institute of Technology, 4259 Nagatsuta-cho, Midori-ku, Yokohama,
Kanagawa 226-8501, Japan
bDepartment of Applied Biological Science, Tokyo Noko University, 3-5-8 Saiwai-cho, Fuchu, Tokyo 183-8509, Japan

CT, calcitonin
EGCG, (�)-epigallocatechin gallate
HOMO, highest occupied molecular
orbital
LUMO, lowest unoccupied
molecular orbital
OCL, osteoclast
PBS(�), PBS without Ca2+ and Mg2+
SAR, structure–activity relationship
SOD, superoxide dismutase
TRAP, tartrate-resistant acid
phosphatase
a b s t r a c t
(�)-Epigallocatechin gallate (EGCG) induces cell death of osteoclasts in an Fe2+- and H2O2-
dependent manner. In the present study, we further explore the cytotoxic mechanism of
EGCG using four EGCG analogues. Molecules methylated at position 40 in the B ring (EGCG-40-
O-Me) or at position 400 in the D-ring (EGCG-400-O-Me) showed markedly decreased cytotoxi-
city to osteoclasts, indicating that hydroxyl groups at these two positions of EGCG are crucial
for inducing cell death of osteoclasts. EGCG-40-O-Me also showed the lowest Fe3+-reducing
activity among five EGCGs. The Fe3+-reducing activity of EGCG was enhanced under con-
ditions whereby protonated EGCG levels were increased, indicating that the protonated

Me = 87 � 2.2 mM; EGCG-300-O-Me = 70 � 11 mM; EGCG-40-O-
Me = > 100 mM; EGCG-400-O-Me = > 100 mM) (Fig. 1B). However,
all analogues showed significantly reduced cytotoxicity to
osteoclasts at 100 mM, compared to EGCG. The cytotoxic
effects of EGCG-40-O-Me and EGCG-400-O-Me were about half
as much as that of EGCG (Fig. 2A). Osteoclasts require the
b i o c h e m i c a l p h a r m a c o l o g y 7 3 ( 2 0 0 7 ) 3 4 – 4 3 37
Fig. 1 – Cytotoxic effects of EGCG and its analogues on osteoclasts and osteoblastic cells. (A) Structures of EGCG and its
analogues. (B) Cytotoxicity of EGCGs on osteoclasts. Osteoclasts placed into 96-well culture plates were cultured in the
presence of EGCG-30-O-Me (closed circle), EGCG-40-O-Me (closed triangle), EGCG-300-O-Me (closed square), EGCG-400-O-Me
(closed diamond), or EGCG (open diamond) (25, 50 and 100 mM). After culture for 24 h, the osteoclasts were stained for TRAP,
and then counted (mean W S.D. of quadruplicate cultures). (C) Effect of EGCGs on viability of osteoblastic cells. Osteoblastic
cells placed into 96-well culture plates were cultured in the presence of EGCG and its methylated analogues (100 mM). After
culture for 24 h, their cytotoxic effects on the viability of osteoblastic cells were determined. Data were expressed as the
mean W S.D. of quadruplicate cultures in one of three experiments. *P < 0.01 as compared with control (Ctrl). 30-O-Me: EGCG-
30-O-Me; 40-O-Me: EGCG-40-O-Me; 300-O-Me: EGCG-300-O-Me; 400-O-Me: EGCG-400-O-Me.
existence of osteoblasts to sustain their viability in this
experiment. Although EGCG and EGCG-30-O-Me significantly
reduced viability of osteoblasts, other analogues showed no
cytotoxicity to osteoblasts at 100 mM (Fig. 1C). These results

that the protonation status of the hydroxyl groups of EGCG
affects its Fe3+-reducing activity in osteoclast culture.
3.4. Quantum chemical calculation of structures of EGCG
and its analogues
To elucidate the chemical reaction(s) involved in Fe3+ reduc-
tion and H2O2 production by EGCG, we performed quantum
chemical calculations of their structures. Frontier orbital
theory indicates that the lowest and the highest energy-
containing molecular orbitals (lowest unoccupied molecular
orbital, LUMO, and highest occupied molecular orbital, HOMO)
play crucial roles in electrophilic reactions and nucleophilic
reactions, respectively. Thus, we determined the localization
of LUMO and HOMO in the structures of EGCGs. LUMO and
HOMO localized to the D- and B-ring of EGCG, respectively
(Fig. 5). The same localization pattern was expected in EGCG-
30-O-Me, EGCG-300-O-Me, and EGCG-400-O-Me. However, EGCG-
40-O-Me differed from these four EGCGs, in that LUMO and
HOMO were localized to the D-ring and A-ring, respectively
(Fig. 5). The hydroxyl group at position 40 causes localization of
HOMO to the B-ring. These results also suggest that HOMO on
the B-ring plays a crucial role in the Fe3+-reducing activity and
cytotoxicity of EGCG.
Since the protonation status of the hydroxyl groups of
EGCG affects its Fe3+-reducing activity, we calculated the
deprotonation energy for all hydroxyl groups of EGCGs. The
hydroxyl group at position 400 in the D-ring of EGCG, EGCG-30-O-
Me, and EGCG-300-O-Me required the lowest energy for
deprotonation (Fig. 5). However, the hydroxyl group at position
500 was shown to be preferentially deprotonated in the low-
cytotoxicity analogue EGCG-400-O-Me, in which the hydroxyl
group at position 400 is methylated. Therefore, it was suggested
that preferential deprotonation of hydroxyl groups at position
compound (100 mM) was added to 100 ml of a-MEM without
FCS. After incubation at 37 8C under 5% (v/v) CO2 for 1 h,
the concentration of H2O2 was measured. Data are
expressed as the mean W S.D. of quadruplicate cultures in
one of three experiments. *P < 0.01 as compared with
EGCG. 30-O-Me: EGCG-30-O-Me; 40-O-Me: EGCG-40-O-Me; 300-
O-Me: EGCG-300-O-Me; 400-O-Me: EGCG-400-O-Me.
b i o c h e m i c a l p h a r m a c o l o g y 7 3 ( 2 0 0 7 ) 3 4 – 4 3 39
Fig. 3 – Effect of exogenously added H2O2 on osteoclasts. (A) H2O2 generation by EGCG. EGCG (100 mM) was added to
osteoclast cultures with (closed circle) or without 100 U/ml catalase (open circle). After incubation at 37 8C under 5% (v/v) CO2